
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
 

22 Hill Street, Dunoon, Argyll, PA23 7AP 
Tel:  01369 704374  Fax:  01369 705948 

 
 

4 November 2003 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE will be held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 
DUNOON on TUESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2003 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. SCOTTISH WATER  

 
  (a) Dunoon Wastewater Treatment System - update  

 
 4. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Minute of Area Committee of 23rd October 2003 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 5. CORPORATE SERVICES  

 
  (a) Area Budget - Update  

 
 6. DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  

 
  (a) Report on Building Control Performance Monitoring and Six Monthly Service 

Plan Progress (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

  (b) Delegated Development & Building Control Decisions (Pages 13 - 20) 
 

  (c) Area Strategy/Corporate Plan Development (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

Public Document Pack



 7. OPERATIONAL SERVICES  
 

  (a) Ardencraig Gardens, Rothesay - Briefing Note (Pages 23 - 24) 
 

 8. CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982 - HEARING -  THE HEARING 
WILL COMMENCE AT 12 NOON (PAGES 25 - 26) 

 
 9. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
E1  (a) Lease of Land - Kilmun (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
E2  (b) Sale of Former Argyll Training Workshop, Union Street, Rothesay (Pages 31 - 

34) 
 

E3  (c) Proposed Lease - 25 Argyll Street, Dunoon (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

E4  (d) Castle Toward 
     Progress report to be submitted at the meeting (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 E1 – E4 - Paragraph 9  Any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the authority in the 
course of negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the 
supply of goods or services.  
 

BUTE & COWAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Brian Chennell Councillor Douglas Currie
 Councillor Robert Macintyre Councillor Bruce Marshall
 Councillor Gordon McKinven Councillor James McQueen (Vice-Chairman)
 Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor Isobel Strong
 Councillor Dick Walsh (Chairman) 
 
 Contact: George McKenzie, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2003  

 
 

Present:  Councillor J R Walsh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor D Currie Councillor T B Marshall 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor J McQueen 
 Councillor G McKinven Councillor I Strong 
   
Attending: George McKenzie, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Eilidh Headrick, Area Committee Services/Information Officer 
 Neil McKay, Planning Manager 
 Philip O’Sullivan, Senior Development Control Officer 

Kevin Williams, Economic Development & Leisure Manager 
 
 1. Apologies 

 
  Apologies for absence were tendered on behalf of Councillors Chennell and Scoullar. 

 
The Committee recorded their best wishes to Councillor Chennell and hoped he would 
have a speedy recovery. 
 

 2. Declarations of Interest 
 

  Councillor McQueen declared an interest in Minute Item 4(c) as he had already 
expressed a public opinion on this planning application. 
 

 3. Minutes 
 

  (a) Minute of Area Committee of 2nd September 2003 
 

   The minute of the Area Committee meeting of 2nd September 2003 was approved 
as a true and correct record, subject to the addition of the words ‘and returned 
shortly thereafter’ after the word ‘point’ on Line 2 of Page 5 of the minute.. 
 
 

  (b) Minute of Queen's Hall Policy Development Group of 12 September 2003 
 

Agenda Item 4aPage 1



   The minute of the Queen’s Hall Policy Development Group was approved as a true 
and correct record.   
The Committee also agreed that a recommendation be made to the Strategic Policy 
Committee in terms of the Policy Development Group’s decision recorded in the 
minute namely:- 
 
1. The Queen’s Hall re-development proposals as contained in the Consultant’s 

report be agreed in principal. 
2. The Council takes the project forward to completion 
3. The costs of the project be included in the Council’s 2005-08 Capital Budget 
4. The appropriate officers of the Council make an immediate start on the 

processes associated with the project. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

4. Development Services 
 

  (a) Project Isolus - Interim Storage of Laid-up Submarines - Public Consultation 
 

   The Area Committee noted the contents of this report and the nominations of 
Councillor E. Thompson to the Consultative Group as the Council’s representative. 
The Committee also agreed that and Open Public Access meeting be held in the 
Ardentinny area on 19th November 2003 the prime venue to be Ardentinny Outdoor 
Centre and if it was not available Highgate Hall.   Lancaster University as 
organisers of the event are to be asked to ensure that representatives of Babcock 
Support Services and Motherwell Bridge Nuclear are in attendance at the meeting. 
 
 

  (b) Planning Application 03/00987/COU, A and S Limbert - Use of shop (Class 1), as 
gallery and crafts shop (Class1)/cafe (Class 3) - Shop at 18 Hillfoot Street, 
Dunoon 

 
   Application withdrawn 

 
 

  (c) Planning Application 03/01353/COU, Mr I Gidda - Introduction of hot food 
takeaway facility to restaurant - The Point Restaurant, 10 John Street, Dunoon 

 
   Councillor MacQueen, having declared an interest left the meeting during the 

determination of this planning application. 
 
Motion 
 
The application be approved in terms of the recommendation and subject to the 
conditions contained in the report by the Head of Planning. 
 
Propose by Councillor Currie, seconded by Councillor Marshall. 
 
Amendment 
 
The application be granted for a 12 month period to properly assess the activity at 
the premises as this course of action would not involve any considerable capital 
outlay by the applicant. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Walsh, seconded by Councillor McKinven. 
 
 Decision 
 
Approved subject to the conditions contained in the report by the Head of Planning 
 
 

Page 3



 
  (d) Planning Application 03/01519/DET, Jacqueline Wilkins - Formation of a 

vehicular access and driveway (Retrospective) - 1 Mary Street, Dunoon 
 

   Decision 
 
Approved subject to the conditions contained in the report by the Head of Planning 
 
 

  (e) Planning Application 03/00968/DET, Scottish Water - Construction of Septic 
Tank and Formationof Lay-by - Land Opposite Cruachan View, Strachur 

 
   The Committee agreed that this application be determined at an Informal Hearing 

in Strachur on Monday 24th November 2003 
 
 

  (f) Planning Application 03/00850/DET, Scottish Water - Construction of New 
Sewage Treatment Facilities - Land West of A815/A886 Junction, Strachur 

 
   The committee agreed that this application be determined at an Informal Hearing in 

Strachur on 24th November 2003. 
 
 

  (g) Planning Application 03/01627/DET, Airwaves MM02 Limited - Erection of 15 
metre-high Telecommunications Pole; Headframe Supporting 3 Antenna and 2 
Dishes; and Equipment Cabin - Land South East of Loch Melldalloch, Kilfinan, by 
Tighnabruaich 

 
   Decision 

 
Approved subject to the conditions contained in the report by the Head of Planning 
 
 

  (h) Planning Application 03/01179/DET, Mr Robert Beattie - Retention of Satellite 
Dish - 1 Beattie Court, Battery Place, Rothesay 

 
   Decision 

 
Refused in terms of the report by the Head of Planning 
 
 

  (i) Planning Application 03/01180/LIB, Mr Robert Beattie - Retention of Satellite 
Dish - 1 Beattie Court, Battery Place, Rothesay 

 
   Decision 

 
Refused in terms of the report by the Head of Planning 
 
 

Page 4



 
  (j) Planning Application 03/00927/DET, Daniel Sumsion and Penny Crisp - Erection 

of extension(s) and alterations to dwellinghouse - Merk Park, Glen Fyne, 
Cairndow 

 
   Decision 

 
Approved subject to the conditions contained in the report by the Head of Planning 
 
 

  (k) Planning Application 03/01230/DET, Mr D McFarlane - Amendment to roof 
height of new dwellinghouse - Ashbank Cottage, Trinity Lane, Innellan 

 
   Decision 

 
Approved subject to the conditions contained in the report by the Head of Planning 
 
 

  (l) Delegated Planning and Building Control Decisions 
 

   The Area Committee noted delegated development and building control decisions 
taken since their last meeting. 
 
 

  (m) Bute & Cowal Area - Planning Design Award 2003 
 

   The Committee agreed that the Senior Area Development Officer should make the 
necessary arrangements for the 2003 Planning Design Award and noted that any 
nominations for the Award should be sent to him as soon as possible. 
 
 

 5. Exempt Items 
 

  (a) Enforcement Action - Reports 03/00142/ENFOTH, 03/00183/ENFHISH, 
03/00093/ENFHSH 

 
   In the light of earlier planning decisions made at the meeting the committee agreed 

that no further enforcement action was necessary in respect of reports 
03/00183/ENFHSH & 03/00093/ENFHSH but the recommended action be taken in 
terms of report 03/00142/ENFOTH. 
 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



f:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\4\1\ai00012141\first6monthsdraftacw15.10.0210.doc 

 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  
 

ALL AREA COMMITTEES

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 
 
REPORT ON BUILDING CONTROL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND SIX MONTHLY SERVICE 
PLAN PROGRESS  
COUNCIL WIDE AND DECENTRALISED AREA TEAMS 
 
FROM HEAD OF PLANNING 
 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This paper outlines Bu
[...]
rformance of the service not merely the 
administrative function, the service relates to the notification of the results of a full 
technical/procedural appraisal of the initial valid application. 

A valid application is defined as an application which is accompanied by plans and the prescribed fee. 

(Part b) The time to respond to a request for a certificate of completion or an authorisation of 
temporary occupation/use is the period from receipt of a formal application (form BA8) together with a 
duly completed Compliance Certificate for Electrical Installation (form BA9), if appropriate, to the date 
of an inspection being carried out to determine whether or not a completion certificate can be issued.  

A letter to the applicant requesting access does not count , however, in exceptional circumstances 
where sites are inaccessible or where properties are empty, a telephone call, calling card left or letter 
requesting access would be deemed as an authority’s first response. 

Final inspections carried out (prior to receiving the prescribed application form and or Certificate of 
Compliance of the Electrical Installation) to determine whether or not a certificate of completion or 
authorisation of temporary occupation/use should be reported against part d) of the indicator.  

(Part c) The time for issuing a warrant is the period from receipt by the council of all necessary 
information following notification to the applicant of reasons why a building warrant cannot be issued, 
together with an application which meets the requirements of the Building (Scotland) Act 1959, to the 
date of issue of the warrant. 

Where a building warrant application is accompanied by an application for a relaxation, the time to 
issue the warrant remains as stated in the definition. It is recognised that the period from receipt by 
the council of all necessary information will be the date following the statutory 14 day (approximately 
10 working day) draft period which is allowed for representation. 

Warrants which do not require contact with the applicant because there are no reasons why a building 
warrant cannot be issued should not be recorded because they will have already been recorded at 
part a) of the indicator. 

(Part d) The time for issuing a completion certificate or an authorisation of temporary occupation/use 
is the period from the date when the council is satisfied that the building work has been completed in 
accordance with the approved warrant as far as can be reasonably ascertained, and the council are 
in receipt of the prescribed application forms which meets the requirement of the Building (Scotland) 
Act 1959 to the date the completion certificate or an authorisation of temporary occupation/use is 
issued. 

Page 11



f:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\4\1\ai00012141\first6monthsdraftacw15.10.0210.doc 

Final inspections carried out (prior to receiving the prescribed application form and/or Certificate of 
Compliance of the Electrical Installation) to determine whether or not a certificate of completion or 
authorisation of temporary occupation/use should be reported against this part of the indicator. The 
time for issuing the certificate is the period from the receipt of the prescribed application forms which 
meets the requirements of the Building (Scotland) Act 1959 to the date the certificate of completion or 
an authorisation of temporary occupation /use is issued. 

Reporting Period 
Where the determination of an application for warrant or certificate of completion does not fall wholly 
within a reporting period, the information relating to that warrant application should be included in the 
reporting year in which the application is granted or otherwise determined. 

All periods should be measured in working days (excludes public holidays). 

‘Building warrants’ is the total number of warrants issued or applications otherwise determined (i.e. 
includes withdrawn or refused applications) in the reporting year
[...]
aigmore Road Rothesay Isle Of Bute PA20 9LB 
 Erection of a conservatory 

 02/01234/DET The Lay Partnership 16/07/2002 07/10/2003 WDN 
 Land West Of Annieslea  Hydro Road Port Bannatyne  
 Rothesay Isle Of Bute PA20 0PQ 
 Erection of a dwellinghouse 

 02/01231/DET The Lay Partnership 16/07/2002 07/10/2003 WDN 
 Kyles Hydro Lodge  Bannatyne Mains Road Port  
 Bannatyne Rothesay Isle Of Bute  
 Alterations and extension to derelict lodge to form  
 dwellinghouse 
 00/01195/COU Jonathan I Hyslop 05/09/2000 30/09/2003 REF 
 Steadings North East Of Dunans Castle  Glendaruel  
 Colintraive Argyll  
 Change of Use of outbuildings to dwellinghouse 

 PER=APPROVED    WDN=WITHDRAWN    NOO=NO OBJECTIONS   AAR=APPLICATION REQUIRED   
 CGR=CERTIFICATE GRANTED   OBR=OBJECTIONS RAISED   PDD=PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT   
 PRE=PERMISSION REQUIRED    NRR=NEW APPLICATION REQUIRED 

 16 October 2003 Page 4 of 4 

Page 20



 
 
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
BUTE AND COWAL AREA 
COMMITTEE 
  

CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

 

 
AREA STRATEGY/CORPORATE PLAN DEVELOPMENT 
 

 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
Members are advised that following the discussions on the corporate plan development a 
request has been received that Area Committees agree the top 5 priorities for their area.   
It is important when agreeing the 5 area priorities that members have regard to the Current 
Area Strategy.   
 
The background to this request is that our priorities will inform the process of preparing the 
Corporate Plan of the Council and follows on from the previous discussions amongst 
members held at the Council seminar held on 23 September 2003 
 
2.  Recommendation 
 
Members agree the submission of the 5 area priorities as set down in paragraph 3. 
 
 
Area Committees 
 
 Project  Enable Do it 

ourselves 
In 
Partnership 

Don’t do it 
ourselves – 
Influence 
others 

1. 
 

Dunoon Pier & Rothesay 
Link Span 

  

√ 
 

√ 

 

2. 
 

Queen’s Hall, Dunoon 
and Rothesay Pavilion  

 √ √ 
 

3. 
 

Roads, Bridges, 
Footpaths Improvements 

 √ √ 
 

4. 
 

Environmental, Sport 
Recreational Leisure and 
Infrastructural 
Improvements 

  

√ 

 

√ 

 

5. 
 

Educational, Social Work, 
Housing Infrastructural 
Improvements  

  

√ 

 

√ 

 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 6cPage 21



 
 
3.  Detail 
 
The purpose of the Area Strategy is to promote and secure corporate working at a Bute and Cowal 
level, to promote joint working with our partners on mutual area of concern and to appropriately 
tailor the Council’s Service Delivery Plans and budgets for all Council services to meet the 
demands of the Strategy.  The implementation of the Area Strategy will involve Council services in 
conjunction with our partners determining the outcomes of the key priorities, specifying what 
measures of performance will be used and the timescales for each priority/project 
 
 
George McKenzie 
 
For Charles Reppke 
Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 
 
 
ACNOV03 

Page 22



Briefing Note  
Operational Services 
Development of Ardencraig Nursery 
23 October 2003 
 
 
Introduction  

On the 18th February 1993 the Tourism, Leisure and Recreation Committee recommended 
that a sum of £62,500 be placed in the Capital Rolling Programme to carry out essential 
repair work to the timber-framed glasshouses. Whilst the preferred method was to replace 
the timber frames with aluminium, the repair work was carried out using timber due to 
planning constraints.  
It was recognised that this type of repair work would have only a limited life span and as 
noted above the structure is already showing signs of serious decay. 
In 1994 architectural drawings were prepared detailing the existing profiles in timber and 
the proposed matching replacement profiles in aluminium, all in accordance with the 
original design. The cost was estimated at £100,000. 
As a result of Listed Building consent not being granted in 1994, the repairs were carried 
out using timber. 
It is clear that significant further repair works ar

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL AREA COMMITTEE held in the QUEEN'S HALL, 

DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2003  

 
 

Present: Councillor J R Walsh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Currie Councillor T B Marshall 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor J McQueen 
 Councillor G McKinven Councillor L Scoullar 
 Councillor B Chennell  
   
Attending: George McKenzie, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Eilidh Headrick, Area Committee Services/Information Officer 
 Alan Lothian, Area Transportation Manager 
 Colin Elliott, Area Service Manager, Social Work 

Susanne Gilbride, Area Housing Manger 
Alan Turnbull, Assistant Amenity Services Manager 
Philip O’Sullivan, Senior Development Control Officer 
Charlie McFadyen, Senior Building Control Officer 
Martin Turnbull, Area Community Education Officer 
Hugh Blake, Estate Surveyor 
Moira Logan, Solicitor 
 
Bill Martin, Scottish Water 
Caroline Jones, Scottish Water 
Robert Kerr, Scottish Environmental Protection Agency 
Jillian Dowley, Scottish Environmental Protection Agency 

 
 1. Apologies 

 
  An apology for absence was tendered on behalf of Councillor Strong 

 
The Chairman advised the meeting that there was an additional item of business 
concerning priorities for the Area Strategy/Corporate Plan which he intended to include 
as Item 6(c) on the agenda of the meeting.   The members accepted this proposal. 
 

 2. Declarations of Interest 
 

  Councillor Marshall declared an interest in Minute Item 9 (a) as he was the Chairman of 
the Group mentioned in the report. 
 

 3. Scottish Water 
 

    
 

  (a) Dunoon Wastewater Treatment System - update 
 



   Caroline Jones and Bill Martin of Scottish Water gave a presentation on the revised 
proposals for wastewater treatment in Sandbank, Innellan and Dunoon.   They 
highlighted the fact that the proposals for Sandbank included the inclusion of 
Hunter’s Quay and Kirn and said that detailed studies still had to be carried out 
prior to any decisions being taken on the form of treatment.   They then spoke 
about Innellan and said that a £1.4M scheme had been approved for a complete 
upgrading of the existing facilities based on a series of septic tanks.   The Dunoon 
scheme was then described in detail with a proposed treatment facility at Bullwood 
Quarry, which had become the chose location after consultation on other sites.   
Bill Martin said that the final scheme would be determined on a population basis 
and may include Kirn and Hunter’s Quay but this would be subject to their final 
scooping and modellling exercises which should be completed by the end of the 
year.   Caroline Jones told the meeting that when the schemes were in final form a 
wide ranging public consultation would take place and Scottish Water envisaged a 
public presentation in the community on their proposals. 
Robert Kerr of SEPA then outlined the legislative measures which governed 
Scottish Water’s discharges into the waters around this area and said that their 
proposals would be studies in detail when submitted and advertised for public 
comment. 
 
There then followed a lengthy question and answer session between the 
representatives of Scottish Water, SEPA the Area Committee and members of the 
public attending the meeting which raised concerns and addressed issues of siting 
and the need for secondary treatment systems. 
 
The Chairman thanked the representatives of Scottish Water and SEPA for 
attending the meeting and said that he hoped they would return early in the new 
year with their detailed proposals.   
 
 
 

 4. Minutes 
 

  (a) Minute of Area Committee of 23rd October 2003 
 

   The Area Committee approved as a correct record the minute of the meeting of 23rd 
October 2003 
 
 

 5. Corporate Services 
 

  (a) Area Budget - Update 
 

   The Chairman advised the meeting that this item had been deferred to the next 
meeting when an accurate update on the Area Budget would be presented along 
with further Capital Receipt spending proposals. 
 
 

 6. Development Services 
 

  (a) Report on Building Control Performance Monitoring and Six Monthly 
Service Plan Progress 

 



   A report was submitted detailing Building Control Performance Monitoring for the 
period to 
 
Decision 
 
The Area Committee noted the information contained in the report and commended 
the Senior Building Control Officer and his department for their outstanding 
performance. 
 
(Reference; Report by the Building Control Manager dated 6th October 2003 – 
submitted.) 
 
 

  (b) Delegated Development & Building Control Decisions 
 

   The Committee noted delegated Development and Building Control decisions made 
since their last meeting. 
 
 

  (c) Area Strategy/Corporate Plan Development 
 



   A report was submitted asking the Area Committee to identify the 5 area priorities 
for  the Bute and Cowal area having regard to the Current Area Strategy for 
submission and inclusion in the Corporate Plan Development process. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed:- 
 

(i) the list of projects and strategy heading areas, as contained in the report 
and shown below be submitted on behalf of Bute & Cowal  Area 
Committee  

 Project Enable Do it 
ourselves 

In 
Partnership 

Don’t do 
to 
ourselves 
– 
Influence 
others 

1. Dunoon Pier & 
Rothesay Link Span 

 √ √  

2. Queen’s Hall, 
Dunoon & Rothesay 
Pavilion 

 √ √  

3. Roads, Bridges, 
Footpaths 
Improvements 

 √ √  

4. Environmental, 
Sport Recreational 
Leisure and 
Infrastructural 
Improvements 

  
√ 

 
√ 

 

5. Educational, Social 
Work, Housing 
Infrastructural 
Improvements 

  
√ 

 
√ 

 

 
 

(ii) The Strachur Settlement and Community Asset programme  submitted  
       by Councillor Currie be included in the Area Strategy for Bute and 

Cowal. 
 
(Reference; Report by Area Corporate Services Manager dated November 2003 – 
submitted) 
 
 

 7. Operational Services 
 

  (a) Ardencraig Gardens, Rothesay - Briefing Note 
 



   A briefing note on Ardencraig Gardens was submitted for information along with a 
note of meting which had taken place on 3rd November 2003 in Rothesay to 
consider this matter. 
 
The Area Committee noted the information contained in both reports and agreed 
that a paper should come to the Committee at the earliest opportunity detailing the 
funding necessary for the remedial works needed to the greenhouses at Ardencraig 
Gardens. 
 
 

 8. Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 - Hearing -  The Hearing will 
commence at 12 noon 

 
  Andrew Rendall, 1 Grand Marine Court, Rothesay – Taxi Driver’s Licence 

 
The Applicant did not appear at the hearing.   Inspector Wallace of Strathclyde Police 
appeared on behalf of the Chief Constable. 
 
In the absence of the applicant the Chairman opened the hearing and advised the 
members that the first matter they had to dispense with was the relevancy of the 
applicant’s spent conviction.  
Having heard from Inspector Wallace on the matter of the spent conviction the 
committee unanimously agreed it was relevant and would be taken into consideration in 
determining the application. 
 
The Committee then moved on to determine the application and the Chairman advised 
that it was an application for a Taxi Driver’s Licence.   Inspector Wallace was then asked 
to speak to the observation from the Chief Constable and give his reasons why he 
considered that the applicant was not a fit and proper person to hold such a licence. 
The members, through the Chairman, then asked some questions concerning the 
observation and conviction of the Inspector and Moira Logan, Solicitor. 
Inspector Wallace when asked by the Chairman said he had nothing further to add. 
 
Decision 
 
The Area Committee refused the application by Andrew Rendall for a Taxi Driver’s 
Licence on the gorunds that he was not a fit and proper person to hold a licence in terms 
of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982. 
 

 9. Exempt Items 
 

 Exclusion of Press and Public 
The Area Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 6 and 9, Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 

  (a) Lease of Land - Kilmun 
 



   Councillor Marshall declared and interest in this item of business, as he was the 
Chairman of the Group mentioned in the report, and left the meeting while the 
matter was discussed. 
 
 
The Committee agreed to the lease of land at Kilmun in terms of the 
recommendations in the report by the Director of Corporate Services with an 
additional comment at Para 2.3 ‘that the ground should be maintained to Argyll and 
Bute standards.’ 
 
 

  (b) Sale of Former Argyll Training Workshop, Union Street, Rothesay 
 

   The Committee agreed to the sale of the former Argyll training Workshop, Union 
Street, Rothesay on the terms contained in the report by the Director of Corporate 
Services 
 
 

  (c) Proposed Lease - 25 Argyll Street, Dunoon 
 

   The Committee unanimously agreed to the lease of the property at 25 Argyll Street, 
Dunoon to Mrs Jean Black & Mrs Susan John, Alnabuie, Colintraive in terms of 
their offer, the terms of the lease to be as recommended in the report by the 
Director of Corporate Services. 
 
 

  (d) Castle Toward 
 

   The Area Committee heard and updated report by Hugh Blake on the measures 
being taken on the marketing of Castle Toward.   The committee endorsed his 
department’s proposals and agreed that a full report would be submitted to a future 
meeting. 
 
 

 


